

Case Nos. 21-5059, 21-5100
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNIVERSAL LIFE CHURCH MONASTERY STOREHOUSE, a Washington non-profit corporation; ERIN PATTERSON, an individual; GABRIEL BISER, an individual,

Plaintiffs Appellees Cross-Appellants

[Case Nos. 21-5048, 21-5055, 21-5057, 21-5058, 21-5059, 21-5100],

v.

WAYNE NABORS, in his official capacity as

County Clerk of Putnam County, TN,

Defendant Appellant Cross-Appellee [Case Nos. 21-5059, 21-5100],

HERBERT H. SLATERY, III, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Tennessee; JENNINGS H. JONES, in his official capacity as District Attorney General for Rutherford County, TN; NEAL PINKSTON, in his official capacity as District Attorney General for Hamilton County, TN; BRYANT C. DUNAWAY, in his official capacity as District Attorney General for Putnam County, TN; KIM R. HELPER, in her official capacity as

District Attorney General for Williamson County, TN,

Defendants Appellants Cross-Appellees [Case Nos. 21-5048, 21-5100],

ELAINE ANDERSON, in her official capacity as

County Clerk of Williamson County, TN,

Defendant Appellant Cross-Appellee [Case Nos. 21-5055, 21-5100],

LISA DUKE CROWELL, in her official capacity as

County Clerk of Rutherford County, TN,

Defendant Appellant Cross-Appellee [Case Nos. 21-5055, 21-5100],

WILLIAM F. KNOWLES, in his official capacity as

County Clerk of Hamilton County, TN,

Defendant Appellant Cross-Appellee [Case Nos. 21-5055, 21-5100], and
BILL LEE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Tennessee,

Defendant Appellee [Case No. 21-5100].

On appeal from the U.S. District Court, Middle Dist. of Tenn. (No. 2:19-cv-00049)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT WAYNE NABORS,
in his official capacity as County Clerk of Putnam County, Tennessee

Jeffrey G. Jones, TN BPR#12680, 1420 Neal Street, Suite 201,
P.O. Box 655, Cookeville, TN 38501 / (931) 372-9123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF CASE	5
A. Statutory Background	6
B. Procedural History	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. ULC/Ministers’ Claims Against Nabors in His Official Capacity as County Clerk of Putnam County, Tennessee are Barred by Eleventh Amendment Immunity.	27
A. The <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Exception to Sovereign Immunity Applies Only When a State Official Enforces or Has Threatened to Enforce the Challenged Law	33
B. The <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Exception Does Not Apply to Nabors Because He Does Not Enforce and Has Not Threatened to Enforce The Challenged Provisions of The Statute	34

II. ULC/Ministers Do Not Have Article III Standing to Pursue Claims Against Nabors in His Official Capacity as County Clerk of Putnam County, Tennessee	36
A. ULC/Ministers Cannot Establish An Injury In Fact	40
B. ULC/Ministers Cannot Establish a Causal Connection Between any Injury and Any Action or Inaction of Nabors	42
C. ULC/Ministers Cannot Show That a Favorable Judgment Against Nabors Would Redress Any Alleged Injury	47
D. ULC/Ministers Do Not Have Standing Based on Subjective Chill.	48
E. ULC/Ministers Do Not Have Third Party Standing	49
F. Nabors Is Not A "Real and Adverse" Party to ULC/Ministers	50
G. ULC/Ministers' § 1983 Claims Against Nabors Must Be Dismissed	53
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
ADDENDUM	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Shulman</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 856 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	53
<i>Am. BioCare Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attys. PLLC</i> , 702 F. Appx. 416 (6th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Arnold v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson Cty.</i> , No. 3:09cv0163, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68865 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 6, 2009)	55
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	51
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	39, 50
<i>Bashaw v. State</i> , 9 Tenn. 177 (1829)	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	50
<i>Bevan & Assocs. v. Dewine</i> , No. 2:16-CV-0746, 2017 WL 2599225, at *9 (S.D. Ohio June 15, 2017)	37
<i>Bigelow v. Michigan Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 970 F.2d 154 (6th Cir.1992)	24

Bryant v. Townsend,
 221 S.W.2d 949 (Tenn.1949) 7

Chambers v. Ohio Dep’t of Human Servs.,
 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998) 36

Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters,
 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996) 22, 33, 34

Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.,
 337 U.S. 541, 69 S. Ct. 1221, 93 L. Ed. 1528 (1949) 4

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
 437 U.S. 463, 98 S. Ct. 2454, 57 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1978) 4

Crabbs v. Scott,
 786 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2015) 27

Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017) 49

Crugher v. Prelesnik,
 761 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2014) 21

Diaz v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
 703 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013) 33

Doe v. Holcomb,
 883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2018) 37

Doe v. Univ. of Miss.,
 361 F.Supp. 3d 597 (S.D. Miss. 2019) 25

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Grp.,
 438 U.S. 59 (1978) 48

Ermold v. Davis,
 936 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019) 15, 21, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32

Ex Parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441, 52 L. Ed. 714 (1908) 1, 21, 32, 33

Faith Baptist Church v. Waterford Twp.,
 522 Fed. Appx. 322 (6th Cir. 2013) 42

Fieger v. Mich. Supreme Court,
 553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) 38, 40

Franks v. Ky. Sch. for the Deaf,
 142 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1998) 26

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,
 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 40

Gentek Bldg. Prods. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007) 24, 25, 26

Gragg v. Ky. Cabinet for Workforce Dev.,
 289 F.3d 958 (6th Cir. 2002) 25

Graham ex rel. Estate of Graham v. Cnty. Of Washtenaw,
 358 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2004) 54

Greene v. Barber,
 310 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2002) 54

Hafer v. Melo,
 502 U.S. 21 (1991) 54

Haskell v. Wash. Twp.,
 864 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1988) 50

Hewitt v. Helms,
482 U.S. 755 (1987) 47

Hutchison v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.,
685 F.Supp.2d 747 (M.D. Tenn. 2010) 55

In re Burke,
146 F.3d 1313(11th Cir.1998) 3

Jones v. Bradley,
590 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1979) 39

Kelly v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.,
447 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2006) 4

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159, 105 S. Ct. 3099, 87 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1985) 27

Kiser v. Reitz,
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) 38, 39, 42

L.A. County v. Humphries,
562 U.S. 29 (2010) 54, 55, 56

Lamb v. State, ex rel. Kisabeth,
207 Tenn. 159, 338 S.W.2d 584 (1960) 11, 32

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 38, 39, 40

Macmillan v. Monroe Cty.,
520 U.S. 781, 117 S.C. 1734, 138 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1997) 28

Matthews v. Jones,
35 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 1994) 27, 54

Mays v. TVA,
699 F. Supp. 2d 991 (E.D. Tenn. 2010) 24

McDaniel v. Precythe,
897 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2018) 37

Miller v. Calhoun Cnty.,
408 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 2005) 53

Miller v. Davis,
123 F. Supp. 3d 924 (E.D. Ky. 2015) 56

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 568, 50 L. Ed. 2d 471 (1977) 27

Moir v. Greater Cleveland Reg'l Transit Auth.,
895 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990) 24

Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 54

Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) 38

Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy,
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) 47

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S.C. 2584 (2015) 56

O'Bryan v. Holy See,
556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009) 38

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405(5th Cir. 2001) 34

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009) 18

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Holderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984) 33

Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden,
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) 37

Plunderbund Media, L.L.C. v. DeWine,
Case No. 18-3270, 753F. App’x 362, 366-67 (6th Cir. Nov. 27, 2018) 49

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139, 113 S. Ct. 684, 121 L. Ed. 2d 605 (1993),
cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 2410, 144 L. Ed. 2d 808 (U.S. 1999) 2, 3, 4

Ra Horakhty Ra’El Allah v. Child Support Enf’t Agency,
No. 1:18 CV 872, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132630
(N.D. Ohio Aug. 7, 2018) 53

Rogers v. Stratton Indus., Inc.,
798 F.2d 913(6th. Cir. 1986) 25

Rubino v. City of New York,
480 N.Y.S. 2d 971 (Sup. Ct. N.Y.C. 1984) 39

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 33, 34, 37, 38, 41

S. C. Wildlife Fed. v. Limehouse,
549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008) 37

Schopler v. Bliss,
903 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir.1990) 3

Simpson-Gardner v. City of Southfield,
No. 17-CV-10636, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85076 (E.D. Mich. Mar.11, 2016 53

Smith v. Leis,
407 Fed. Appx. 918 (6th Cir. 2011) 54

Smith v. N. Memphis Sav.Bank,
115 Tenn.12, 89 S.W.392 (1905) 7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 46

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83(1998) 37

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 41

Texas v. U.S.,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 46

U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Circle C. Constr., LLC,
868 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2017) 25

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975) 52

Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cty.,
847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017) 25

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345,126 S. Ct. 952, 163 L. Ed. 2d 836 (2006) 4

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. Art. I

§ 3 51

§ 4 51

§ 19 51

Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 18 6, 30

U.S. Const., amend. XI 27

U.S. Const., art. VI 6, 51

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C.

 § 1291 2

 § 1331 2

 § 2201 5, 12, 38, 40

42 U.S.C. § 1983 5, 13, 53

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8 50

Fed. R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1) 2, 16, 24

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) 2

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(h)(3) 25

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(a)(2) 14

Tenn. Code Ann.

 § 18-6-109 10, 31, 44

 § 18-6-111 11, 32

 § 36-3-101 6, 10, 30

 § 36-3-102 10

 § 36-3-103(a) 9, 10

 § 36-3-103(c)(1) 10, 11, 44

 § 36-3-104(a)(1) 9

 § 36-3-105 9, 10

 § 36-3-109 10

§ 36-3-301	5, 8, 14, 30
§ 36-3-301(a)	7, 8
§ 36-3-301(a)(1)	7
§ 36-3-301(a)(2)	5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 34
§ 36-3-301(a)(3)	9, 35
§ 36-3-303(a)	11
§ 36-3-304	10
§ 68-3-401	11
§ 68-3-401(b)	11
§ 68-3-401(c)	11
 1998 Tenn.Pub.Acts, Ch. 74, § 2	 8
 2019 Tenn.Pub.Acts, Ch. 415	
§ 3	9
§ 4	9

Other Authorities

Tenn.Att’y Gen.Op. 87-151 (Sept.17, 1987)	43
Tenn.Att’y Gen.Op. 97-139 (Oct.9, 1997)	10, 31, 43
Tenn.Att’y Gen.Op U97-041 (Sept. 2, 1997)	8
